
 

   
154384719.1 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17

18

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Victoria Lopez (Bar No. 330042)* 
Jared G. Keenan (Bar No. 027068) 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235 
Phoenix, Arizona 85013 
Telephone:  (602) 650-1854 
Email:   vlopez@acluaz.org 
   jkeenan@acluaz.org 

*Admitted pursuant to Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 38(d) 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Shawn Jensen, Stephen Swartz, Sonia Rodriguez, Christina 
Verduzco, Jackie Thomas, Jeremy Smith, Robert Gamez, Maryanne Chisholm, Desiree 
Licci, Joseph Hefner, Joshua Polson, and Charlotte Wells, on behalf of themselves and 
all others similarly situated 

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE] 

Asim Dietrich (Bar No. 027927) 
ARIZONA CENTER FOR DISABILITY LAW 
5025 East Washington Street, Suite 202 
Phoenix, Arizona 85034 
Telephone:  (602) 274-6287 
Email: adietrich@azdisabilitylaw.org 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Arizona Center for Disability Law 
[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE] 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Victor Parsons; Shawn Jensen; Stephen Swartz; 
Dustin Brislan; Sonia Rodriguez; Christina 
Verduzco; Jackie Thomas; Jeremy Smith; Robert 
Gamez; Maryanne Chisholm; Desiree Licci; Joseph 
Hefner; Joshua Polson; and Charlotte Wells, on 
behalf of themselves and all others similarly 
situated; and Arizona Center for Disability Law, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

David Shinn, Director, Arizona Department of 
Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry; and  
Larry Gann, Assistant Director, Medical Services 
Contract Monitoring Bureau, Arizona Department 
of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry, in their 
official capacities 

Defendants. 

No. 12-cv-00601-PHX-ROS 

TRIAL DECLARATION OF 
ROBERT JOY

Trial Date:      November 1, 2021 
Time:              9:00 A.M. 

Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS   Document 4099   Filed 10/27/21   Page 1 of 6



154384719.1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

I, Robert Joy, declare as follows: 

1. I have been retained by counsel to the Plaintiffs in this matter to serve as an 

expert witness in the above referenced matter.  

2. It is my understanding that the Plaintiffs allege they have received inadequate 

medical, dental, and mental health care while incarcerated by the Arizona Department of 

Corrections, Rehabilitation & Reentry, and that the conditions of confinement in isolation 

units place people living in them at substantial risk of serious harm.  

3. I have been asked to determine whether ADCRR’s healthcare staffing levels 

are sufficient and, if not, what adequate staffing, hiring, and allocation numbers should be 

4. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of my expert report and 

opinions in this matter. 

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of my resume. 

6. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of a list of the documents I 

considered in coming to the opinions and conclusions in my expert report.  

7. I submit this Declaration and attached exhibits for the Court’s consideration 

during trial.   

8. I declare that I will testify to the opinions laid out in the Exhibit A to this 

Declaration under oath at trial. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  

Dated this _____ day of October 2021 at San Diego, California.

By:
Robert Joy  

27th

Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS   Document 4099   Filed 10/27/21   Page 2 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  -2-  

 

 
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL Daniel C. Barr (Bar No. 010149) 

John H. Gray (Bar No. 028107) 
Austin C. Yost (Bar No. 034602) 
Karl J. Worsham (Bar No. 035713) 
Kathryn E. Boughton (Bar No. 036105) 
Mikaela N. Colby (Bar No. 035667) 
Kelly Soldati (Bar No. 036727) 
Alisha Tarin-Herman (Bar No. 037040) 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Telephone:  (602) 351-8000 
Email: dbarr@perkinscoie.com 
  jhgray@perkinscoie.com 
  ayost@perkinscoie.com 
  kworsham@perkinscoie.com 
  kboughton@perkinscoie.com  
  mcolby@perkinscoie.com 
  ksoldati@perkinscoie.com 
  atarinherman@perkinscoie.com 
  docketphx@perkinscoie.com 
 

 Victoria Lopez (Bar No. 330042)* 
Jared G. Keenan (Bar No. 027068) 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235 
Phoenix, Arizona 85013 
Telephone:  (602) 650-1854 
Email:   vlopez@acluaz.org 
    jkeenan@acluaz.org 
 
*Admitted pursuant to Ariz. Sup. Ct. 
R. 38(d) 
 

 Donald Specter (Cal. 83925)* 
Alison Hardy (Cal. 135966)* 
Sara Norman (Cal. 189536)* 
Rita K. Lomio (Cal. 254501)* 
Sophie Hart (Cal. 321663)* 
PRISON LAW OFFICE 
1917 Fifth Street 
Berkeley, California 94710 
Telephone:  (510) 280-2621 
Email: dspecter@prisonlaw.com 
  ahardy@prisonlaw.com 
  snorman@prisonlaw.com 
  rlomio@prisonlaw.com 
  sophieh@prisonlaw.com 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 

Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS   Document 4099   Filed 10/27/21   Page 3 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  -3-  

 

 David C. Fathi (Wash. 24893)* 
Maria V. Morris (D.C. 1697904)** 
Eunice Hyunhye Cho (Wash. 53711)* 
ACLU NATIONAL PRISON 
PROJECT 
915 15th Street N.W., 7th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone:  (202) 548-6603 
Email: dfathi@aclu.org 
  mmorris@aclu.org 
  echo@aclu.org 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice; not admitted 
  in DC; practice limited to federal 
  courts 
**Admitted pro hac vice 
 
Corene Kendrick (Cal. 226642)* 
ACLU NATIONAL PRISON 
PROJECT 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, California 94111 
Telephone:  (202) 393-4930 
Email: ckendrick@aclu.org 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice. 
 

 Attorneys for Plaintiffs Shawn Jensen; 
Stephen Swartz; Sonia Rodriguez; Christina 
Verduzco; Jackie Thomas; Jeremy Smith; 
Robert Gamez; Maryanne Chisholm; Desiree 
Licci; Joseph Hefner; Joshua Polson; and 
Charlotte Wells, on behalf of themselves and 
all others similarly situated 

Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS   Document 4099   Filed 10/27/21   Page 4 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  -4-  

 

 Asim Dietrich (Bar No. 027927) 
ARIZONA CENTER FOR 
DISABILITY LAW 
5025 East Washington Street, Suite 202 
Phoenix, Arizona 85034 
Telephone:  (602) 274-6287 
Email: adietrich@azdisabilitylaw.org 
 
Rose A. Daly-Rooney (Bar No. 015690) 
Maya Abela (Bar No. 027232) 
ARIZONA CENTER FOR 
DISABILITY LAW 
177 North Church Avenue, Suite 800 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
Telephone:  (520) 327-9547 
Email:
 rdalyrooney@azdisabilitylaw.org 
  mabela@azdisabilitylaw.org 
 

Attorneys for Arizona Center for Disability 
Law 

 

Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS   Document 4099   Filed 10/27/21   Page 5 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  -5-  

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on October 27, 2021, I electronically transmitted the above 

document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a 

Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: 
 
 

Michael E. Gottfried 
Lucy M. Rand 

Assistant Arizona Attorneys General 
Michael.Gottfried@azag.gov 

Lucy.Rand@azag.gov 
 

Daniel P. Struck 
Rachel Love 

Timothy J. Bojanowski 
Nicholas D. Acedo 
Ashlee B. Hesman 

Jacob B. Lee 
Timothy M. Ray 
Anne M. Orcutt 
Eden G. Cohen 

STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC 
dstruck@strucklove.com 
rlove@strucklove.com 

tbojanowski@strucklove.com 
nacedo@strucklove.com 

ahesman@strucklove.com 
jlee@strucklove.com 
tray@strucklove.com 

aorcutt@strucklove.com 
ecohen@struclove.com 

 
Attorneys for Defendants 

 
 
 

   s/ D. Freouf     

Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS   Document 4099   Filed 10/27/21   Page 6 of 6


