1	Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS Document 4099 Filed 1	LO/27/21	Page 1 of 6
1	Victoria Lopez (Bar No. 330042)*		
2	Jared G. Keenan (Bar No. 027068) ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235		
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85013 Telephone: (602) 650-1854		
4	Email: vlopez@acluaz.org jkeenan@acluaz.org		
5	*Admitted pursuant to Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 38(d)		
6 7	Attorneys for Plaintiff Shawn Jensen, Stephen Swartz, Verduzco, Jackie Thomas, Jeremy Smith, Robert Gam Licci, Joseph Hefner, Joshua Polson, and Charlotte W all others similarly situated	nez, Marya	nne Chisholm, Desiree
8	[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNAT	TURE PA	GE]
9	Asim Dietrich (Bar No. 027927) ARIZONA CENTER FOR DISABILITY LAW		
10	5025 East Washington Street, Suite 202 Phoenix, Arizona 85034		
11	Telephone: (602) 274-6287 Email: adietrich@azdisabilitylaw.org		
12	Attorneys for Plaintiff Arizona Center for Disability L [ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNAT	law FURE PA	GE]
13	UNITED STATES DISTRIC	CTCOUR	T
14	DISTRICT OF ARIZO	ONA	
15			
16	Victor Parsons; Shawn Jensen; Stephen Swartz; Dustin Brislan; Sonia Rodriguez; Christina Verduzco; Jackie Thomas; Jeremy Smith; Robert	No. 12 a	- 00(01 DILY DOS
17	Gamez; Maryanne Chisholm; Desiree Licci; Joseph Hefner; Joshua Polson; and Charlotte Wells, on	INO. 12-C	v-00601-PHX-ROS
18	behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; and Arizona Center for Disability Law,	TRIAL ROBER	DECLARATION OF T JOY
19	Plaintiff,		
20	v.	Trial Dat Time:	te: November 1, 2021 9:00 A.M.
21	David Shinn, Director, Arizona Department of		
22	Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry; and Larry Gann, Assistant Director, Medical Services		
23	Contract Monitoring Bureau, Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry, in their		
24	official capacities		
25	Defendants.		
26		-	

I, Robert Joy, declare as follows: 1 I have been retained by counsel to the Plaintiffs in this matter to serve as an 2 1. expert witness in the above referenced matter. 3 2. It is my understanding that the Plaintiffs allege they have received inadequate 4 5 medical, dental, and mental health care while incarcerated by the Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation & Reentry, and that the conditions of confinement in isolation 6 units place people living in them at substantial risk of serious harm. 7 3. I have been asked to determine whether ADCRR's healthcare staffing levels 8 9 are sufficient and, if not, what adequate staffing, hiring, and allocation numbers should be 4. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of my expert report and 10 opinions in this matter. 11 5. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of my resume. 12 13 6. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of a list of the documents I considered in coming to the opinions and conclusions in my expert report. 14 7. I submit this Declaration and attached exhibits for the Court's consideration 15 during trial. 16 8. I declare that I will testify to the opinions laid out in the Exhibit A to this 17 Declaration under oath at trial. 18 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 19 foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 20 Dated this 27th day of October 2021 at San Diego, California. 21 22 23 24 25

26

	Case 2:12-cv-00601-ROS	Document 4099	Filed 10/27/21	Page 3 of 6
1				
2	ADDITIONAL COUNSEL		John H. Gray (E	Bar No. 010149) Bar No. 028107)
3			Karl J. Worshan	(Bar No. 034602) n (Bar No. 035713)
4			Mikaela N. Coll	ghton (Bar No. 036105) by (Bar No. 035667)
5				erman (Bar No. 037040)
6			PERKINS CO 2901 N. Central Phoenix, Arizor	Avenue, Suite 2000
7			Telephone: (60	
8			ihgray	@perkinscoie.com ?perkinscoie.com
9			kwors	ham@perkinscoie.com hton@perkinscoie.com
10			mcolb	y@perkinscoie.com ti@perkinscoie.com
11			atarinl	herman@perkinscoie.com tphx@perkinscoie.com
12			Victoria Lopez	(Bar No. 330042)*
13 14			ACLU FOUND	n (Bar No. 027068) DATION OF ARIZONA
14			Phoenix, Arizor	
16				z/050-1854 zc@acluaz.org nan@acluaz.org
17			5	uant to Ariz. Sup. Ct.
18			R. 38(d)	
19			Donald Specter Alison Hardy (C	
20			Sara Norman (C Rita K. Lomio (cal. 189536)*
21			Sophie Hart (Ca PRISON LAW	OFFICE
22			1917 Fifth Stree Berkeley, Califo	ornia 94710
23			Telephone: (51) Email: dspect	er@prisonlaw.com
24			snorm	an@prisonlaw.com o@prisonlaw.com
25			sophie	h@prisonlaw.com
26			*Admitted pro h	nac vice
27				
28				

1	David C. Fathi (Wash. 24893)*
2	Maria V. Morris (D.C. 1697904)** Eunice Hyunhye Cho (Wash. 53711)*
3	ACLU NATIÓNAL PRISON PROJECT
4	915 15th Street N.W., 7th Floor Washington, D.C. 20005
5	Telephone: (202) 548-6603 Email: dfathi@aclu.org
6	mmorris@aclu.org echo@aclu.org
7	*Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> ; not admitted
8	in DC; practice limited to federal courts ** A dmitted pro heavies
9	**Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>
10	Corene Kendrick (Cal. 226642)* ACLU NATIONAL PRISON
11	PROJECT 39 Drumm Street
12	San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone: (202) 393-4930
13	Email: ckendrick@aclu.org
14	*Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> .
15	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Shawn Jensen; Stephen Swartz; Sonia Rodriguez; Christina Verduzco; Jackie Thomas; Jeremy Smith;
16	Robert Gamez; Maryanne Chisholm; Desiree Licci; Joseph Hefner; Joshua Polson; and
17	Charlotte Wells, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated
18	an omers similarly sudded
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	Asim Dietrich (Bar No. 027927) ARIZONA CENTER FOR
2	DISABILITY LAW 5025 East Washington Street, Suite 202
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85034
4	Telephone: (602) 274-6287 Email: adietrich@azdisabilitylaw.org
5	Rose A. Daly-Rooney (Bar No. 015690) Maya Abela (Bar No. 027232) ARIZONA CENTER FOR
6	ARIZONA CENTER FOR DISABILITY LAW
7	177 North Church Avenue, Suite 800
8	Tucson, Arizona 85701 Telephone: (520) 327-9547 Email:
9	rdalyrooney@azdisabilitylaw.org
10	mabela@azdisabilitylaw.org
11	Attorneys for Arizona Center for Disability Law
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that on October 27, 2021, I electronically transmitted the above		
3	document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a		
4	Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants:		
5			
6	Michael E. Gottfried Lucy M. Rand		
7	Assistant Arizona Attorneys General Michael.Gottfried@azag.gov		
8	Lucy.Rand@azag.gov		
9	Daniel P. Struck Rachel Love		
10	Timothy J. Bojanowski Nicholas D. Acedo		
11	Ashlee B. Hesman Jacob B. Lee		
12	Timothy M. Ray Anne M. Orcutt		
13	Eden G. Cohen STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC		
14	dstruck@strucklove.com rlove@strucklove.com		
15	tbojanowski@strucklove.com nacedo@strucklove.com		
16	ahesman@strucklove.com jlee@strucklove.com		
17	tray@strucklove.com aorcutt@strucklove.com		
18	ecohen@struclove.com		
19	Attorneys for Defendants		
20			
21	s/ D. Freouf		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	5		